The Group uses fixed interest rate swaps to hedge movements in interest rate for a portion of variable borrowings. The swaps require
settlement of net interest receivable or payable every 3 – 6 months.

Effects of hedge accounting on the financial position and performance
The effects of the interest rate swaps on the Group’s financial position and performance are as follows:

Consolidated

2022 2021

Hedging instrument – interest rate swap

Carrying amount asset/(liability) – $ million 17.4 2.9

Notional amount – $ million 300.0 300.0

Maturity date 21 Nov 2024 – 7 Jan 2025 21 Nov 2024 – 7 Jan 2025

Hedge ratio 1:1 1:1

Weighted average variable rate – % p.a 2.94 0.04

Weighted average fixed rate – % p.a 0.98 0.98

Notes to the financial statements continued

22 Financial risk management continued
(b) Market risk continued
(i) Foreign exchange risk continued

86

Sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s floating rate borrowings to interest rate risk at the end of the reporting
period. A 100 basis-point sensitivity has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current short-term and long-term
Australian Dollar interest rates.

Consolidated

2022 2021

Impact on
post-tax

profit
$M

Impact on
equity

$M

Impact on
post-tax

profit
$M

Impact on
equity

$M

Interest rates – increase by 1% (1.7) (3.9) (0.3) (0.3)

Interest rates – decrease by 1% 1.7 3.9 (2.3) (2.3)

(c) Credit risk
Credit risk is managed on a Group basis using delegated authority limits. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative
financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions, credit exposures to customers (including joint venture
customers), including outstanding receivables and committed transactions, and financial guarantees. Financial guarantees are
provided from time to time in the ordinary course of business activities. These guarantees are issued in accordance with the Board
approved delegated authorities.

For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated parties with investment grade ratings are accepted. Derivative